(i) the gross proceeds from the Placing are estimated to be approximately HK$164 million;

and

(ii) the net proceeds, after deducting related placing commission, professional fees and all

related expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$156 million.

The Company intends to use the net proceeds for the Group’s general working capital

purposes.

– 4 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months prior

to the date of this announcement.

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, assuming that the Placing

Shares are placed in full under the Placing and there being no other change in the share capital

and shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement. Shareholders

should take note that the analysis under scenario (ii) is shown for illustration purpose only.

As at the date of

this announcement

(Notes 3 to 5)

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

(Note 6)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Connected person

Ablaze Rich Investments Limited (Notes 1 and 2) 616,322,500 74.16 616,322,500 67.43

Public

The Placees — — 83,000,000 9.08

Other public shareholders 214,757,500 25.84 214,757,500 23.49

Total: 831,080,000 100.00 914,080,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Ablaze Rich Investments Limited is also interested in convertible bonds in the principal amount of

US$3,000,000 which may be converted into 19,763,513 Shares at the conversion price of HK$1.184 per

Share (subject to adjustment), at the exchange rate of HK$7.8 to US$1.0. No conversion has been made as

at the date of this announcement. Conversion of the convertible bonds can only be made in a manner that

will not cause the Company to be in breach of the public float requirement under Rule 8.08 of the Listing

Rules.

2. The entire issued share capital of Ablaze Rich Investments Limited is owned as to 51% by Mr. Yan Kim Po